MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Fred L. Edwards, of Bethel, whatever interest the state has in land in 433 acres in lot 7, R. 8; lot 9, R. 7; lot 8, R. 7; lot 8, R. 8; lot 8, R. 3; lot 10, R. 8; lot 7, R. 6; and lot 8, R. 6; Oxford county for the sum of \$853.25.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 81

RESOLVE, for Maintenance and Development of Public Park Facilities.

Maintenance and development of public park facilities. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$50,000 from unappropriated surplus for the maintenance and development of public park facilities, to be expended by and under the supervision of the Maine state park commission; and be it further

Resolved: That any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain as a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 82

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Penobscot County to Donald L. Haskell, of Old Town.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Donald L. Haskell, of Old Town, whatever interest the state has in lot 35, River lots 7 and 8, east of main highway in Argyle township, Penobscot county, containing 20 acres more or less, for the sum of \$22.11.

Effective July 21, 1945